TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ArmorActive, Inc.		03/04/2014	CORPORATION: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mobile Tech, Inc.
Street Address:	5665 Meadows
Internal Address:	Suite 150
City:	Lake Oswego
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97035
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4176844	ARMOR ACTIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5133810205

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 513-381-2838

Email: bayliss@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda D. Bayliss

Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76539/GN002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda D. Bayliss, paralegal
Signature:	/Linda D. Bayliss, paralegal/
	INAULWAIN

900282272 REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0218

4176844

00 0V

Date:	03/06/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=MTI AA Trademark Assignment#pag	ge2.tif ge3.tif ge4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0219

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of March 4, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between ArmorActive, Inc., a Utah corporation ("Assignor") and Mobile Tech, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to all of Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks and applications therefor, including without limitation the trademark and service mark registrations and applications listed in **Schedule A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "**Trademarks**");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, assignment and transfer from Assignor of, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with all goodwill symbolized by and associated with the business conducted under the Trademarks, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all rights of priority and renewals, and all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, and all past, present and future claims, counterclaims, credits, causes of action, choses in action, rights of recovery and rights of setoff against third persons for infringement or other violation of the Trademarks, together with the right to sue for and collect any resulting recovery of damages, lost profits, legal fees and costs, including from acts which may have occurred prior to the Effective Date, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's sole cost and expense (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required and within Assignor's control). Such assistance shall include without limitation assistance relating to the following: (a) the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration of the Trademarks; (b) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, cancellation, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademarks assigned herein and this Assignment; and (c) in the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0220

implementation, recordation or perfection of this Assignment and Assignee's interest in and to the Trademarks.

- 3. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has the requisite power and authority to execute this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment shall be interpreted and enforced pursuant to the laws of the State of Indiana without regard to conflict of law provisions thereof.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ArmorActive, Inc.
By:
Name: Scott PAUL
Title: C足つ
Mobile Tech, Inc.
By:
Name:
TM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ArmorActive, Inc.
Ву:
Name: Scott Paul
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Mobile Tech, Inc.
- 6275/
Ву:
Name: Chris Remy
Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

SCHEDULE A <u>Trademarks</u>

Registered Trademarks

Mark Registration/Application Number Registration/Application Date

Armor Active 4176844 July 17, 2012

Unregistered Trademarks

RECORDED: 03/06/2014

None.

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005232 FRAME: 0224